Meeting Date: November 5, 2020

CITY OF DILLINGHAM, ALASKA

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-25

A RESOLUTION OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL EXTENDING EMERGENCY ORDINANCE 2020-21.

WHEREAS, On October 1, 2020, the City Council passed Ordinance No. 2020-21, An Emergency Ordinance of the Dillingham City Council Extending Ordinance 2020-19 and 2020-20, Mandating Quarantine, Protective Measures, Testing, Isolation, Restricting the Use of City Facilities and Property for Health and Safety of all Persons in Dillingham and Continuing the Travel Notification Form Requirement

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2020-21 expires at 11:59 p.m. on November 5, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Council is currently considering Ordinance 2020-22(S), which would allow regulations to be promulgated and enforced through utilization of the Emergency Operations Plan, adopted by Resolution No. 2018-10; and

WHEREAS, the Council desires more time to consider Ordinance No. 2020-22(S) and to allow additional public input; and

WHEREAS, daily new infections in the State of Alaska have been in excess of 100 for the last month, which is considerably higher than when the national, state and local emergencies were declared in March; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Dillingham to continue to have emergency legislation in place to mitigate the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, The Dillingham City Council declares that the coronavirus threat and impact are a public health emergency and extends Ordinance No. 2020-21, with an expiration date of January 4, 2021.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Dillingham City Council on November 5, 20

ATTEST	Alice Ruby, Mayor	[SEAL]
Lori Goodell, City Clerk		